

No. 12-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID A. CORTMAN

BRETT B. HARVEY

JOEL L. OSTER

KEVIN THERIOT

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

15100 North 90th Street

Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

(480) 444-0020

THOMAS G. HUNGAR

Counsel of Record

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.

DEREK S. LYONS

SEAN SANDOLOSKI

ALEX GESCH

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE TOWN OF GREECE’S PRACTICE OF OPENING ITS DELIBERATIVE SESSIONS WITH AN INVOCATION IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>MARSH V. CHAMBERS</i>	16
A. <i>MARSH</i> CONFIRMED THAT LEGISLATIVE PRAYER IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	16
B. THE TOWN’S PRAYER PRACTICE IS PLAINLY CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>MARSH</i>	19
C. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR IMPORTING <i>ALLEGHENY</i> ’S “ENDORSEMENT” TEST INTO THE <i>MARSH</i> ANALYSIS.	22
II. <i>MARSH</i> ’S HISTORICAL, LIBERTY-FOCUSED ANALYSIS IS CONSISTENT WITH A PROPER UNDERSTANDING OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	27

A. THE <i>MARSH</i> COURT CORRECTLY RELIED ON THE HISTORICAL PRACTICES OF THE FIRST CONGRESS, WHICH HAVE BEEN RATIFIED BY TWO CENTURIES OF HISTORY.....	27
B. CIVIC ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS OF RELIGION THAT DO NOT THREATEN THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN OFFICIAL RELIGION OR COERCE ADHERENCE TO A PARTICULAR FAITH DO NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	35
C. THE “ENDORSEMENT” TEST IS CONTRARY TO A PROPER UNDERSTANDING OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE, AND AT MINIMUM, SHOULD NOT EXTEND TO THE LEGISLATIVE-PRAYER CONTEXT.....	40
III. THE TOWN’S NEUTRAL POLICY PERMITTING VOLUNTEER PRAYER-GIVERS OF ANY OR NO FAITH TO DELIVER UNCENSORED INVOCATIONS IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ANY TEST.....	50
IV. THE NATION’S LONGSTANDING AND WIDELY PRACTICED TRADITION OF LEGISLATIVE PRAYER IS WORTHY OF PROTECTION AS A PERMISSIBLE ACCOMMODATION OF RELIGIOUS BELIEFS.	54
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987)	48
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	3
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 768 (1995).....	50, 51
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	4, 5, 9, 13-15, 18, 23-25, 27, 38, 39, 43-49, 56, 57
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	40
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	27
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	3, 36, 49
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	32
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3, 14, 36
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	47, 50, 52, 53
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , No. 05-813, 2005 WL 3544300 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 28, 2005)	42

<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	25
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	53
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth Cnty.</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)	23, 43
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	49, 53
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	5, 10, 15, 21, 41, 42, 47
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	4, 9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14, 18, 22, 27, 30, 38, 47, 51, 56
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	2, 4, 12-21, 25, 26, 28-30, 35, 38-40, 52, 57
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	22, 48, 50, 51
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	17
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	53
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	28
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	42

<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)</i>	52
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)</i>	16, 21, 45, 53
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster, 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013)</i>	20, 42
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)</i>	3, 5, 40
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors, 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)</i>	43
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass'n, 393 U.S. 199 (1968)</i>	26
<i>Utah Highway Patrol v. Am. Atheists, 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011)</i>	49
<i>Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)</i>	15, 22, 26, 46, 51, 56
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)</i>	30, 37, 49
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)</i>	35, 38
<i>Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)</i>	22, 53
<i>Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)</i>	39
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)</i>	22, 52

<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	12, 15, 38, 39, 46, 56
--	------------------------

STATUTES AND RULES

1 Stat. 71 (1789)	28
31 U.S.C. § 5112(d)(1)	32
31 U.S.C. § 5114(b).....	32
36 U.S.C. § 116	32
36 U.S.C. § 119	32
36 U.S.C. § 302	32
N.Y. Assembly R. VI, § 2(b).....	54
N.Y. Sen. R. X, § 4(a).....	54
S.C. Sen. R. 32A	54

ORGANIC LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES

The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	55
U.S. Const. amend. I.	1
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8.....	34
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

123 Cong. Rec. 1862 (1977).....	33
158 Cong. Rec. H4786 (daily ed. July 11, 2012) (Rabbi David Algaze).....	31
158 Cong. Rec. H5633 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2012) (Imam Nayyar Imam).....	31

158 Cong. Rec. S4379 (daily ed. June 21, 2012) (Rev. Ron McCrary)	31
159 Cong. Rec. S184 (daily ed. Jan. 22, 2013).....	33
Charles Frances Adams, <i>Familiar Letters of John Adams and his Wife, Abigail Adams, During the Revolution</i> (1875)	29
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (J. Gales ed., 1834).....	28, 29, 32, 37
<i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, reprinted in 2 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1950)	37
Chronology of Inaugural Addresses, Joint Congressional Committee on Inaugural Ceremonies	32
Chronology of Swearing-In Events, Joint Congressional Committee on Inaugural Ceremonies	33
Columbian Centinel (Oct. 17, 1792), <i>reprinted in 2 Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800</i> (Maeva Marcus et al. eds., 1988)	34
Rev. Jacob Duché, First Prayer of the Continental Congress (Sept. 7, 1774), Office of the Chaplain: U.S. House of Representatives	28
John Jay to Richard Law (Mar. 10, 1790), <i>reprinted in 2 Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789- 1800</i> (Maeva Marcus et al. eds., 1988).....	34
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755)	35

Joint Resolution Authorizing and Requesting the President To Proclaim 1983 as the ‘Year of the Bible,’ Pub. L. No. 97-280, 96 Stat. 1211 (1982).....	32
<i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments, reprinted in 8 The Papers of James Madison (Robert A. Rutland et al. eds., 1973)</i>	36, 37
National Conference of State Legislatures, Prayer Practices, <i>in Inside the Legislative Process</i> (2002).....	54, 55
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>Lemon Is Dead</i> , 43 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 795 (1993).....	37, 49
Kerry Picket, <i>Hawaii Senate Becomes First Legislative Body To End Daily Prayer</i> , Wash. Times Water Cooler Blog (Jan. 21, 2011, 4:44 PM)	54
A Prayer for Congress, <i>The Book of Common Prayer</i> (Philadelphia, Hall & Sellers 1790)	31
Proclamation No. 2629, 58 Stat. 1160 (1944).....	34
<i>Revelation 19:16</i>	43
Second Inaugural Address of President Barack Obama	33
Steven D. Smith, <i>Symbols, Perceptions, and Doctrinal Illusions: Establishment Neutrality and the “No Endorsement” Test</i> , 86 Mich. L. Rev. 266 (1987).....	49
1 Charles Warren, <i>The Supreme Court in United States History</i> (1922)	34

Bird Wilson, *Memoir of the Life of the Right
Reverend William White, D.D., Bishop of the
Protestant Episcopal Church of the State of
Pennsylvania* (1839)31
